

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 89,564

---

---

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

DIETER RIECHMANN

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR DADE COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

TERRI L. BACKHUS  
Florida Bar No. 0946427  
Post Office Box 3294  
100 South Ashley Drive,  
Suite 1300  
Tampa, FL 33601-3294

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/  
CROSS-APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 27

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT MR. RIECHMANN A  
NEW TRIAL AFTER SETTING ASIDE HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH WHEN IT  
FAILED TO USE THE SAME ANALYSIS FOR GUILT PHASE EVIDENCE  
THAT IT DID FOR PENALTY PHASE EVIDENCE. . . . . 30

A. Introduction . . . . . 30

B. Judge Gold's order . . . . . 31

C. Ineffective assistance of counsel at guilt phase . . 31

    1. Trial counsel's failure to adequately challenge  
    blood spatter and gun residue evidence. . . . . 32

    2. Counsel's failure to investigate facts of Mr.  
    Riechmann's innocence. . . . . 46

    3. Defense counsel's failure to investigate times  
    and distances . . . . . 49

    4. Counsel's failure to present evidence of Mr.  
    Riechmann's relationship with Ms. Kischnick . . . . 51

    5. Counsel failed to investigate information that  
    would discredit the state's jailhouse informant. . 57

    6. Counsel's failure to introduce the secretly  
    recorded four hour tape of the interview with MBPD  
    Sgt. Matthews . . . . . 61

7. The "Unmitigated Disaster"-trial counsel's ineffectiveness for forcing Mr. Riechmann to testify . . . . .	65
8. Trial counsel's failure to request a second chair . . . . .	70
9. Counsel's failure to explore cultural differences. . . . .	72
10. Counsel's failure to rebut the state's theory of Ms. Kischnick's physical condition. . . . .	72

ARGUMENT II

NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ENTITLES MR. RIECHMANN TO A NEW TRIAL. . . . .	73
--	----

A. Newly discovered eyewitnesses to the murder. . .	73
B. The testimony of "jailhouse informant" Smykowski was false. . . . .	79
C. Newly discovered evidence of subsequent similar murders. . . . .	81

ARGUMENT III

THE STATE'S DELIBERATE WITHHOLDING OF MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE DEPRIVED MR. RIECHMANN OF A FAIR TRIAL. . . . .	82
---	----

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY VACATED MR. RIECHMANN'S DEATH SENTENCE AND WAS CORRECT IN ORDERING A NEW SENTENCING HEARING BUT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL. . . . .	95
--	----

A. The state's sentencing order . . . . .	95
B. Ineffective assistance of counsel at penalty phase . . . . .	102

ARGUMENT V

THE SUPPRESSION OF ILLEGALLY OBTAINED EVIDENCE . . . . .	105
--	-----

ARGUMENT VI

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON ACQUITTAL OF FEDERAL GUN CHARGES. . . . .	106
--	-----

ARGUMENT VII  
THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIM . . . . . 110

ARGUMENT VIII  
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT VOIR DIRE . . . . . 112

ARGUMENT IX  
TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY CROSS EXAMINE KEY STATE  
WITNESSES . . . . . 113

CONCLUSION . . . . . 116

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 117

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 71

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . . 113

Bouie v. State, 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 97

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . 20, 26, 30, 39, 81, 82,  
84, 92, 94, 106

Campbell v. State, 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 112

Card v. State, 652 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 27, 97, 101

Cunningham v. Zant, 928 F 2d. 1006 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . . 112

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974) . . . . . 115

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 647 (1974) . . . . . 112

Farr v. State, 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 103

Garron v. State, 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 112

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . . 88, 106

Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 97

Gunsby v. State, 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 31, 116

Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 31

Kyles v. Whitley, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995) . . . . . 94

Larkins v. State, 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 71

Layman v. State, 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 98

Maharaj v. State, Case no. 86-30610 (11<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit) . . 27

Neil v. State, 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 113

Patterson v. State, 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 97, 98

Riechmann v. State, 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991) . 16, 21, 41, 44,  
91, 110

<u>Rose v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1181 (Fla.1992) . . . . .	101
<u>Spoerri v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990) . . . . .	63
<u>State ex. rel Davis v. Parks</u> , 194 So. 2d 613 (1939) . . . . .	101
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973). . . . .	102
<u>State v. Slappy</u> , 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	113
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	97
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	38, 104, 110
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	113
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	88
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	88
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .	115
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986 ) . . . . .	102
<u>Vasquez v. Hillary</u> , 474 U.S. 254 (1996) . . . . .	112

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

Section 921.141 Fla. Stat(1985) . . . . .	102
---	-----

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY**

Fla. Bar Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3A(4) . . . . .	101
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180 (a)(4) . . . . .	113
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 . . . . .	94
